

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No. 17-2879

FREDERICK W. HOPKINS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LARRY JEGLEY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas (Hon. Kristine Baker)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
LARRY JEGLEY, et al.

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Arkansas Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL A. CANTRELL
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case and Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
Standard of Review	21
Summary of Argument	22
Argument.....	24
I. The district court did not apply the undue burden standard.....	24
A. Abortion regulations are constitutional unless the benefits they confer are substantially outweighed by the burdens they impose.....	24
B. The district court conjured its own standard for determining whether an abortion regulation constitutes an undue burden.....	27
C. The district court disregarded the challenged regulations’ moral and ethical benefits.....	28
II. Arkansas is entitled to bar the horrific practice of killing an unborn child by tearing it limb-from-limb until it bleeds to death.....	29
A. Arkansas’s death-by-dismemberment ban advances substantial governmental interests.....	30
B. Arkansas’s death-by-dismemberment ban does not impose significant burdens	36
C. Any minor impacts on abortion access do not substantially outweigh Arkansas’s interest in proscribing a uniquely barbaric practice	41

D. The district court failed to make the required findings necessary to support facial relief	42
III. Arkansas’s sex-selection abortion ban is clear and constitutional	44
A. The district court misconstrued the pregnancy records provision	44
B. The challenged provision does not impose an undue burden	47
C. The pregnancy records provision is not vague.....	48
IV. Requiring abortion providers to treat human remains with dignity does not offend the Constitution	50
V. Arkansas was entitled to expand existing police reporting and tissue preservation requirements to reach minors at increased risk of sexual assault.....	54
VI. The district court abused its discretion in finding a likelihood of irreparable harm, in balancing the equities, and in determining that the public interest did not weigh against an injunction.....	57
Conclusion	59
Certificates	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Woman’s Choice-E. Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Aaron v. Target Corp.</i> , 357 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Alexander v. Peffer</i> , 993 F.2d 1348 (8th Cir. 1993)	3, 56
<i>Arkansas County v. Desha County</i> , 27 S.W.3d 379 (Ark. 2000)	3, 44
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Services, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)	43, 53
<i>Clark v. Johnson Regional Medical Center</i> , 362 S.W.3d 311 (Ark. 2010)	46
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. CL Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	3, 21
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Harry Brown’s, LLC</i> , 563 F.3d 312 (8th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Glass v. Louisiana</i> , 471 U.S. 1080 (1985).....	32
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	passim
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	48
<i>Henderson v. Russell</i> , 589 S.W.2d 565 (Ark. 1979)	44

<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)	49
<i>Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing v. Baker</i> , 989 S.W.2d 151 (Ark. 1999)	3, 44
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arkansas & E. Oklahoma v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)	2, 24, 25, 26, 43, 48
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	26, 42
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minnesota v. Minnesota</i> , 910 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1990)	51
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	21, 34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2, 24, 29, 30, 33
<i>Precious Metals Associates, Inc. v. CFTC</i> , 620 F.2d 900 (1st Cir. 1980).....	48
<i>Riley v. St. Louis County of Missouri</i> , 153 F.3d 627 (8th Cir. 1998)	57
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	30
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	4, 5, 9, 24, 26, 28, 30, 32, 35, 42
<i>United States v. Collier</i> , 478 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1973)	50
<i>Varandani v. Bowen</i> , 824 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1987)	50
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	48

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....31

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 24, 25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1292.....1

28 U.S.C. 1331.....1

Ark. Code Ann. 12-18-108 14, 54

Ark. Code Ann. 12-18-108 (2016)..... 13, 54

Ark. Code Ann. 20-16-1802 7, 9, 36, 41

Ark. Code Ann. 20-16-1803 7, 9, 10, 37, 41

Ark. Code Ann. 20-16-190110

Ark. Code Ann. 20-16-1902 10, 11, 47

Ark. Code Ann. 20-16-1904 10, 11, 45, 49

Ark. Code Ann. 20-17-102 11, 12, 13, 51, 52, 53

Ark. Code Ann. 20-17-801 (2016).....13

Ark. Code Ann. 20-17-802 (2016).....13

H.B. 1566, 91st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2017)13

H.B. 2024, 91st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2017) 14, 54

Rules

Arkansas Register,
available at <http://170.94.37.152/REGS/007.05.17-001E-17575.pdf>51
